

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.78/2013

Appellant : Md. Rezaul Antul Islam.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Manager, Lakhipur Electrical Sub-

Division, APDCL, Goalpara.

Date of hearing : 22.04.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 22.04.2016

Sri Dipanjan Roy, SPIO/S.D.E. assisted by Sri Akash Sen Choudhury, J.M. (Elect.), Lakhipur Electrical Sub-Division, APDCL, Dhubri present along with a Written Statement dated 21.04.2016.

The Appellant absent. However, he has sent a W/S dated 21.04.2016.

Perused the W/S from the SPIO/S.D.E. It has been submitted that the information sought for by the Appellant had been provided to him through a letter dated 19.06.2013.

Perused the W/S of the Appellant. It has been submitted that he is satisfied with the information that was provided to him through the aforementioned letter dated 19.06.2013. It is seen that the First Appeal dated 08.07.2013 and Second Appeal dated 17.10.2013 had been submitted by the Appellant on his not being satisfied with the information supplied to him to the aforementioned letter dated 19.06.2013. However, as he has now clearly stated that he wanted to close the matter, the Commission has decided to dispose of the matter as closed.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.78/2013/18 -A

Dtd. 22.04.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Deputy Manager, Lakhipur Electrical Sub-Division, APDCL, Dist-Goalpara, Pin-783129 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Assistant General Manager, APDCL, Goalpara Division, Bhalukdubi, Dist-Goalpara, Assam, Pin-783101 for information.
- 3. Md. Rezaul Antul Islam S/o- Moinul Hoque, Vill- Kashiartary, P.O.- Chirakuti Bazar, Dist-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783330 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission